

No. 15-11953

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**MAPLEWOOD PARTNERS, L.P., MAPLEWOOD MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
AND MAPLEWOOD HOLDINGS, LLC,**

Appellant,

v.

INDIAN HARBOR INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*, UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS, MAPLEWOOD PARTNERS, L.P.,
MAPLEWOOD MANAGEMENT, L.P., AND MAPLEWOOD HOLDINGS, LLC

Mark A. Boyle, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 0005886
MBoyle@BoyleGentileLaw.com
Molly A. Chafe, Esquire
Fla. Bar No. 105798
MChafe@BoyleGentileLaw.com
BOYLE, GENTILE &
LEONARD, P.A.
2050 McGregor Boulevard
Fort Myers, Florida 33901
Phone: (239) 337-1303
Facsimile: (239) 337-7674

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae United
Policy Holders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement..... C-1

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations..... ii

Statement Identifying Amicus, Its Interest in Case, and Source of Authority of Amicus Curiae Statement of Issues Presented for Review 1

Statement of Issues..... 3

Summary of Argument 3

Argument..... 4

 I. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment Based Upon the Production of Documents Protected by Attorney-Client Privilege and Opinion Work Product Immunity.....4

 A. The Joint-Client Exception To Attorney-Client Privilege Does Not Apply In Cases Where An Insurer And Insured Are Adverse To One Another Because The Insurer Has Effectively Denied Coverage. 4

 B. The District Court Erroneously Construed The Joint-Client Exception ... 6

 C. The Cooperation Clause Does Not Eviscerate the Attorney-Client Privilege..... 10

 D. There is No Exception to Attorney Opinion Work Product Immunity... 13

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)(7) 17

Certificate of Service 17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allstate v. Am. S. Home Ins. Co.,
680 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)10

Bankers Ins. Co. v. Macias,
475 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 1985).10

Comm’r of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.,
901 N.E. 2d 1185 (Mass. 2009).....14

Craig v. O’Charley’s Rest. Props. LLC,
Case No. 3:09-CV-187, 2010 WL 725574 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 25, 2010)15

Doe v. Allstate,
653 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1995).10

E. Air Lines, Inc. v. U.S. Aviation Underwriters, Inc.,
716 So. 2d 340 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998)10, 12

Hickman v. Taylor,
329 U.S. 495 (1947).....14

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
220 F.R.D. 130 (D. Mass. 2004)14

In re Int’l Sys. & Controls Corp. Sec. Litig.,
693 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1982)14

Indep. Petrochemical Corp v. Aetna Cas. And Su Co.,
654 F. Supp. 1334 (D.D.C. 1986) on reconsideration 673 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C.
1986), aff’d, 944 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1991)12

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Beville,
825 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....7

Northwood Nursing & Convalescent Home, Inc. v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
161 F.R.D. 293 (E.D. Pa. 1995)15

<u>Parkdale Am., LLC v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of Am., Inc.,</u> Case No. 3:06CV78, 2007 WL 4165247 (W.D. N.C. Nov. 19 2007).....	15
<u>Progressive Express Ins. Co. v. Scoma,</u> 975 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	5
<u>Remington Arms Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 142 F.R.D. 408 (D. Del. 1992)	12
<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney,</u> 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995)	15
<u>Rockwell Inter. Corp. v. Superior Court,</u> 32 Cal Rptr. 2d 153 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	12
<u>Royal Surplus Lines Ins. Co. v. Sofamor Danek Grp.,</u> 190 F.R.D. 463 (W.D. Tenn. 1999).....	14
<u>Sun Capital Partners, Inc. v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co., Inc.,</u> Case No. 12-CV-81397-KAM (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2015).....	3
<u>Trau-Med of Am., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 71 S.W. 3d 691 (Tenn. 2002)	13
<u>Univ. of Miami v. Great Am. Assur. Co.,</u> 112 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	5
<u>United States v. Nobles,</u> 422 U.S. 225 (1975).....	14
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States,</u> 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	4
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fla. Stat. § 90.502	4

Rules

Florida Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 4-1.85

Other Authorities

THE AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, Restatement of the Law, Liability Insurance, available at <https://www.ali.org/projects/show/liability-insurance/>.....8

THE AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE, Restatement on the Law of Liability Insurance Discussion Draft, (April 30, 2015).11

Charles Silver & Kent Syverud, The Professional Responsibilities of Insurance Defense Lawyers, 45 Duke. L.J. 255 (1996)9, 13

John Buchanan & Wendy Feng, Protecting Privilege While Preserving Coverage, ABA Coverage (March/April 2012)12

Tom Baker, Liability Insurance Conflicts and Defense Lawyers: From Triangles to Tetrahedrons, 4 Connecticut Insurance Law Journal 101 (1998).....9
